During the financial year, the Company changed its accounting policy with respect to recognition of dividends
proposed after balance sheet date in accordance with Standard No. 19 of the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board -
“Events After the Balance Sheet Date”.

Previously, dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by the Board of Directors.  Following the adoption of
the MASB Standard No.19, dividends proposed after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements are
authorised for issue are not recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

notes to the financial statements (continued)

Apex Heathcare Berhad
[473108-T]

2002
Annual Report

pg. 56

1 0 . P R I O R  Y E A R  A D J U S T M E N T  ( C O N T I N U E D )

The effects of the above change of accounting policy on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements are as
follows:

G R O U P C O M P A N Y

As Effects of As Effects of
previously change in As previously change in As

reported policy restated reported policy restated
RM RM RM RM RM RM

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Balance sheet:

Retained profits
- 1 January 2001 11,192,817 2,604,000 13,796,817 628,051 2,604,000 3,232,051
- 1 January 2002 16,422,203 1,736,000 18,158,203 3,125,491 1,736,000 4,861,491
Proposed dividend
- 31 December 2001 1,736,000 (1,736,000) - 1,736,000 (1,736,000) -

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

1 1 . D I V I D E N D S

G R O U P  A N D  C O M P A N Y

2002 2001
Gross Amount of Gross Amount of

dividend dividend, dividend dividend,
per share net of tax per share net of tax

sen RM sen RM
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Interim dividend paid 4.0 1,741,840 3.0 1,302,000
Proposed final dividend 5.0 1,568,052 4.0 1,740,680
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

9.0 3,309,892 7.0 3,042,680